

18.03.2026

SL No. 16

Dd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

CRA(DB)/11/2022

**DIRECTORATE OF REVENUE INTELLIGENCE, SILIGURI
REGIONAL UNIT, SILIGURI**

VS

SRI DIPAK BARUA AND ORS

Mr. Ratan Banik, Advocate
... ..For the Appellant

1. Appeal is at the behest of the Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, Siliguri Regional Unit and directed against a judgment of acquittal.
2. Appeal was admitted by the co-ordinate Bench on June 14, 2022. While admitting the appeal co-ordinate Bench did not issue necessary direction under Section 390 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973.
3. None appears for the respondent.
4. Since there was no direction under Section 390 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 passed while admitting the appeal, it would be appropriate to issue such direction today.
5. Respondent will surrender before the jurisdictional Court forthwith and obtain bail.
6. List the appeal o **March 25, 2026.**
7. In the event, the respondent does not comply with the directions under Section 390 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 passed today, State will take appropriate steps in accordance with law.

(Debangsu Basak, J.)

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)